09-20-2002	PATENTS ONLY U.S. DEPARTMENT OF Patent and Tra	
102228841	∇ ∇ ∇ ∇ ∇ ∇ ∇ Of Patents: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
10 the Assistant		
Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)	
Kinderlife Instruments, Inc.	19-/6-(19) Name: Alexander K. Mills	
dditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	□ Yes x No Internal Address:	
Nature of Conveyance:		
[x] Assignment	er Street Address: 9010 Callaghan Ave	
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Chang	ge of Name	
☐ Other	City: San Antonio State: TX	
xecution Date: September 12, 2002	ZIP: <u>78230</u>	
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes [x]	No
. Application number(s) or patent number((s):	
	with a new application, the execution date of the application is:	
A. Patent Application No.(s)	with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s)	74 1
09/817,667		Ç.
07/817,007	Additional numbers attached?	こ 飛
Name and address of party to whom corr	respondence 6. Total Number of applications and patents involved	
concerning document should be mailed:		8
Name: Ralph C. Francis,	Esq. 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	
Intornal Addrass:	[x] Enclosed	
Internal Address:		
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account	
	8. Deposit account number:	
Street Address: FRANCIS LAW C	<u>GROUP</u>	_
1808 Santa Clara		
City: Alameda State: CA	Zip: 94501 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit acc	ount)
/2002 DBYRNE 00000227 09817667	DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
:581 40.00 DP		
O. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief,	the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true of	copy of th
original document.		
Ralph C. Francis	9.16.02	
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

REEL: 013251 FRAME: 0926

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, **Kinderlife Instruments, Inc.,** a California corporation having a place of business at Mountain View, California, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, has invented a new and unobvious invention entitled:

METHOD FOR DETERMINING BLOOD CONSTITUENTS

for which it has made application for Letters Patent of the United States, such invention being described in and identified in said application having a filing date of March 26, 2001, and a Serial Number of 09/817,667, and

WHEREAS, **Alexander K. Mills**, a resident of the State of Missouri, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and said invention, in and to any and all improvements relating to said invention, and in and to Letters Patent thereon, when granted in the United States and all foreign countries; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR acknowledges that pursuant to his contractual obligations, and/or the terms of this instrument, he is under a continuing obligation to assign all right, title and interest in, to and under the invention which is the subject of their application for Letters Patent and any improvements thereof and all divisions, and continuations thereof, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns in accordance with this instrument;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNOR from ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNOR:

1. ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and conveys unto ASSIGNEE, the entire right, title and interest in and to said application and said invention and improvements; including all priority rights under the International Convention associated with the filing of said application, for each country of the Union; and in and to any and all Letters Patent on said invention and improvements that may be granted by the United States or any foreign countries, including each and every Letters Patent granted on any application which is a division, substitution, continuation or continuation-in-part of any application

PATENT REEL: 013251 FRAME: 0927 ASSIGNMENT ATTORNEY DOCKET NO: PCL-02-034U

relating to said invention or improvements, and in and to each and every reissue or extension of said Letters Patent.

2. ASSIGNOR hereby warrants, covenants and represents the fact to be that he has not heretofore granted any license, right or privilege in respect to the said application or said invention or improvements, or in any other way encumbered the same, and that he has the full right to convey, free of all licenses and encumbrances, the entire interest hereby assigned.

3. ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that at the request and expense of ASSIGNEE he will promptly execute all papers necessary or desirable to perfect ownership of said invention, improvements. applications or said Letters Patent in ASSIGNEE, and execute all oaths and other papers necessary or desirable for prosecuting said application, for use in interference proceedings involving said invention or improvements, for refiling said applications, for filing of said divisional, substitution, continuation or continuation-in-part applications covering said invention or improvements which are deemed necessary or desirable by ASSIGNEE, for reissuance of said Letters Patent, or for the filing of foreign countries of applications for Letters Patent conferring said invention or improvements.

4. ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that at the expense and request of ASSIGNEE he will promptly assist ASSIGNEE in interference proceedings involving said invention or improvements, and in litigation involving said Letter Patent, and will assist in the ascertainment of facts and the production of evidence relating to said invention or improvements.

5. The terms, covenants and provisions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other, legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNOR, his heirs, legal representatives and assigns.

6. ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS to issue the United States Letters Patent on their invention, when granted, unto

ALEXANDER K. MILLS.

its successors, assigns and other legal representatives in accordance with this agreement.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I, ROBERT T. STONE, HAVE EXECUTED AND DELIVERED THIS INSTRUMENT THIS 1244 DAY OF September, 2002.

State of California County of Sinta P(21,7)

personally appeared Robert T. Stone [] personally known to me -- OR-- [X] proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose names is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

PATRICK J. PYNE COMM. #1351751 € SANTA CLARA COUNTY Comm Expires Apr. 16, 2006

RECORDED: 09/16/2002

I hereby certify that this document is being deposited with the United States Postal Service on this date 9-16-02 in an envelope as "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" Mailing Label Number £V121437823U5 addressed to the Assistant Commissioner for Patents, Washington, D.C. 0231.

Page 3 of 3